TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tatara Systems, Inc.		06/11/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Highland Capital Partners VI Limited Partnership
Street Address:	92 Hayden Avenue
City:	Lexington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	Highland Capital Partners VI-B Limited Partnership
Street Address:	92 Hayden Avenue
City:	Lexington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	Highland Entrepreneurs' Fund VI Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	92 Hayden Avenue	
City:	Lexington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02421	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

Name:	North Bridge Venture Partners IV-A L.P.	
Street Address:	950 Winter Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 4600	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	

Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	North Bridge Venture Partners IV-B L.P.
Street Address:	950 Winter Street
Internal Address:	Suite 4600
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	North Bridge Venture Partners V-A L.P	
Street Address:	950 Winter Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 4600	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

Name:	North Bridge Venture Partners V-B L.P.
Street Address:	950 Winter Street
Internal Address:	Suite 4600
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2990222	TATARA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)542-2241

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-542-6000

Email: grdenningham@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Clark
Address Line 1: One Financial Center

Address Line 2: Mintz Levin

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27756-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T.J. Clark
Signature:	/T.J. Clark/
Date:	06/19/2009
Total Attachments: 13 source=20090617174714_20090617_1648	44#page2.tif 44#page3.tif 44#page4.tif 44#page5.tif 44#page6.tif 44#page7.tif 44#page8.tif 44#page8.tif 44#page9.tif 44#page11.tif 44#page12.tif

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

This COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), is dated as of June 11, 2009 by and among Tatara Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and each of Highland Capital Partners VI Limited Partnership, Highland Capital Partners VI-B Limited Partnership, Highland Entrepreneurs' Fund VI Limited Partnership, North Bridge Venture Partners IV-A L.P., North Bridge Venture Partners IV-B L.P., North Bridge Venture Partners V-A L.P., and North Bridge Venture Partners V-B L.P. (each individually, a "Secured Party" and collectively, the "Secured Parties").

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms, as used herein, shall have the respective meanings set forth below:
- "Copyrights" shall mean all copyrights (registered or otherwise) and registrations and applications for registration thereof, and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties or conventions, including, without limitation, those described in Annex I hereto, and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof.
- "Copyright License" means any agreement now or hereafter in existence providing for the grant by or to the Company of any right to exercise any Copyright, including, without limitation, the agreements described in **Annex I** hereto.
 - "Copyright Office" means the United States Copyright Office.
- "Patent and Trademark Office" means the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks.
- "Patent License" means all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to the Company of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by a Patent, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in **Annex I** hereto.
- "Patents" shall mean all national (including the United States) and multinational statutory invention registrations, patents, patent registrations and patent applications (including each patent, patent application and patent application in preparation described on Annex I hereto), including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations, and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties or conventions and all improvements to the inventions disclosed in each such registration, patent or application.
- "Ratably" shall mean in the ratio that the outstanding principal amount of the Notes (as defined in that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") of even date herewith by and between the Company and the Secured Parties) held by each Secured Party bears to the aggregate outstanding principal of all Notes held by all Secured Parties.

"Secured Obligations" means all debts and liabilities of the Company to the Secured Parties evidenced by the Notes.

"Trademark License" means any agreement now or hereafter in existence providing for the grant by or to the Company of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, the agreements described in **Annex I** hereto.

"Trademarks" shall mean all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, trade names and corporate names, whether or not registered, including all common law rights, and registrations and applications for registration thereof, including, but not limited to, all marks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Trademark Offices of the States and Territories of the United States of America, and the Trademark Offices of other nations throughout the world, and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties or conventions, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark applications and trade names described in **Annex I** hereto and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereto.

- 2. <u>Collateral Assignment</u>. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, together with any and all reasonable expenses which may be incurred by the Secured Parties in collecting any or all of such Secured Obligations or enforcing any rights, obligations or liabilities under this Agreement, the Company hereby collaterally assigns to the Secured Parties all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired (collectively, the "*Collateral*"):
 - (a) all Copyrights;
 - (b) all Copyright Licenses;
 - (c) all proceeds and products of each Copyright and Copyright License, including without limitation, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any Copyright or Copyright License, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (clauses (a) through (c), collectively the "Copyright Collateral");
 - (d) all Patents;
 - (e) all Patent Licenses;
 - (f) all proceeds and products of each Patent and Patent License, including without limitation, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any Patent or Patent License, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (clauses (d) through (f), collectively the "Patent Collateral");
 - (g) all Trademarks;

- (h) all Trademark Licenses;
- (i) all proceeds and products of each Trademark and Trademark License, including without limitation, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any Trademark or Trademark License, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (clauses (g) through (i), collectively the "Trademark Collateral");
- (j) causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by the Company in respect of any of the items listed above; and
 - (k) all proceeds of any of the Collateral described in clauses (a) through (k).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained elsewhere in this Agreement, the Secured Parties shall share Ratably all proceeds from or distributions of or with respect to the Collateral.

Such collateral assignment and grant of security interest shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any of the foregoing which are now or hereafter held by the Company to the extent that (i) the same are not assignable or capable of being encumbered as a matter of law or under the terms of any agreement applicable thereto (except to the extent that such restriction does not impair the creation of a security interest under the UCC) without the consent of the other applicable party thereto and (ii) such consent has not been obtained; provided, however, that such grant of security interest shall extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall include (A) any and all proceeds of the foregoing to the extent that the assignment or encumbering of such proceeds is not so restricted and (B) upon any other applicable party's consent being obtained with respect to any of the foregoing that is otherwise excluded, thereafter the same as well as any and all proceeds thereof that might have theretofore been excluded from such grant of a security interest shall be included within the term "Collateral." Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, at any time prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Company shall have the right to grant to third parties non-exclusive licenses or sublicenses of any proprietary rights in which the Company has any right, title or interest in the ordinary course of business and, subject to the Secured Parties' consent, other licenses or sublicenses of such proprietary rights.

- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. As an inducement to the Secured Parties to enter into this Agreement, the Company represents and warrants that **Annex I** of this Agreement sets forth a complete and correct list of all material registered Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses in which the Company has any right, title or interest.
- 4. <u>Continuing Liability</u>. The Company hereby expressly agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, it shall remain liable under each license, interest and obligation assigned to the Secured Parties hereunder to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by the Company thereunder, all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions thereof. The Secured Parties shall not have any

obligation or liability under any such license, interest or obligation by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the collateral assignment thereof to the Secured Parties or the receipt by the Secured Parties of any payment relating to any such license, interest or obligation pursuant hereto, nor shall the Secured Parties be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of the Company thereunder or pursuant thereto, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such license, interest or obligation, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at time or times.

- 5. <u>Default</u>. In the event of the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Notes), an event of default shall, without notice or demand, occur hereunder (each of the foregoing, an "*Event of Default*").
- Remedies. (a) If an Event of Default has occurred, the Secured Parties may 6. exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement and all documents, instruments, and agreements executed in connection therewith, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company expressly agrees that in any such event the Secured Parties without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except to such extent as notice may be required by applicable law with respect to the time or place of any public or private sale) to or upon the Company or any other person or entity (all and each of which demands, advertisements and/or notices are hereby expressly waived), may forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, license, assign, give an option or options to purchase, or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Secured Parties' offices or elsewhere at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Secured Parties shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Company, which right or equity is hereby expressly waived and released. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Secured Parties acknowledge and agree that, in exercising their Remedies hereunder, (i) the Collateral may not be sold, leased, licensed or otherwise disposed of except in a commercially reasonable manner as provided in Section 9-610 of the Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC"), (ii) the Collateral may not be sold, leased, licensed or otherwise disposed of privately to the Secured Parties or an "affiliate" thereof, as such term is defined in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except in accordance with Section 9-610(c)(2) of the UCC if the collateral is of a kind that is customarily sold on a recognized market or the subject of widely distributed standard price quotations, and (iii) any consent by the Company or decision not to object to the Secured Parties' acceptance of the Collateral in full or partial satisfaction of the obligations pursuant to Section 9-620 of the UCC will be subject to approval by a majority of the votes entitled to be cast by holders of the Company's capital stock (other than the Secured Parties and any affiliate thereof).
 - (b) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if an Event of Default has

occurred,

- (i) the Secured Parties may license, or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any Copyrights, Patents or Trademark included in the Collateral throughout the world, the proceeds of such license or sublicense to be applied to the payment of the Secured Obligations;
- (ii) the Secured Parties may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time and from time to time, enforce (and shall have the exclusive right to enforce) against any licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of the Company in, to and under any Copyright Licenses, Patent Licenses or Trademark Licenses and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof; and
- (iii) upon request by the Secured Parties, the Company will execute and deliver to the Secured Parties a power of attorney, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Parties, for the implementation of any lease, assignment, license, sublicense, grant of option, sale or other disposition of a Copyright, a Patent or a Trademark.
- Parties to exercise rights and remedies under Section 6 hereof at such time as the Secured Parties, without regard to this Section 7, shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies and for no other purpose, the Company hereby grants to the Secured Parties an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Company) to use, assign, license or sublicense any of the Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, and wherever the same be located, including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.
- 8. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. The Company hereby irrevocably appoints the Secured Parties their true and lawful attorney (such appointment coupled with an interest), with full power of substitution, in the name of the Company, the Secured Parties, or otherwise, for the sole use and benefit of the Secured Parties, but at the Company's expense, to exercise (to the extent permitted by law), at any time and from time to time after an Event of Default has occurred until all of the Secured Obligations have been satisfied in full, all or any of the following powers with respect to all or any of the Collateral:
 - (a) to demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquaintance for any and all monies due or to become due thereon or by virtue thereof;
 - (b) to settle, compromise, compound, prosecute or defend any action or proceeding with respect thereto;
 - (c) to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise deal in or with the same or the proceeds or avails thereof, as fully and effectually as if the Secured Parties were the absolute owners thereof; and
 - (d) to extend the time of payment of any or all thereof and to make any

allowance and other adjustments with reference thereto.

9. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement and the security interest shall terminate when all of the Secured Obligations have been paid in full, at which time the Secured Parties shall execute and deliver to the Company, at the Company's expense, all termination statements and similar documents (including, but not limited to, any termination statements or other documents to be filed with or submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office), including those which the Company shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and release of the Collateral hereunder.

10. Miscellaneous.

- Agreement or any provision hereof nor any consent to any departure by the Company herefrom shall be effective unless the same is in writing and signed by the Secured Parties and the Company and then any such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without giving effect to the conflicts of laws principles thereof. For the purpose of litigating any dispute that arises under this Agreement, the parties hereby consent to exclusive jurisdiction in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and agree that such litigation shall be conducted in the courts of Middlesex County, Massachusetts or the federal courts of the United States for the District of Massachusetts.
- 10.3 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands, directions, declarations and other communications between the Secured Parties and the Company provided for in this Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided, shall be mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by overnight courier or telegraphed, or faxed, or delivered in hand as follows:

If to the Company:

Tatara Systems, Inc.

35 Nagog Park

Acton, Massachusetts 01720 ATTN: President and CEO

Fax: (978) 206-0888

with a copy to:

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr, LLP

60 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02108 ATTN: Thomas S. Ward, Esq.

Fax: (617) 526-5000

If to the Secured

Parties:

Highland Capital Partners

92 Hayden Avenue

Lexington, Massachusetts 02421

Attn: Kathy Barry, Chief Financial Officer

Fax: 781-861-5499

North Bridge Venture Partners 950 Winter Street, Suite 4600

Waltham, MA 02451

ATTN: Kenneth J. DiPoto, Chief Financial Officer

Fax: 781-290-0999

with a copy to:

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky & Popeo, P.C.

One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111

ATTN: Neil H. Aronson, Esq.

facsimile: (617) 542-2241

The foregoing shall be effective and deemed received three days after being deposited in the mails, postage prepaid, addressed as aforesaid and shall be effective when sent whenever sent by telegram, telegraph or fax delivered in hand, or by overnight courier. Any party may change its address by a communication in accordance herewith.

- 10.4 <u>Severability</u>. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in any jurisdiction of any provision in or obligation under this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations under this Agreement or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction.
- 10.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement and any amendment hereto or waiver hereof may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- 10.6 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with the Notes, and the Security Agreement embody the entire agreement and understanding between the Company and the Secured Parties and supersede all prior agreements and understandings between the Company and the Secured Parties relating thereto.
- 10.7 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE SECURED PARTIES AND THE COMPANY HEREBY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING INVOLVING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY MATTER (WHETHER SOUNDING IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE) IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED THEREUNDER.
- 10.8 <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Company, at its own expense, shall do, make, execute and deliver all such additional and further acts, deeds, assurances, documents, instruments and certificates as the Secured Parties may reasonably require relating to the matters

contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, obtaining governmental and other third party consents and approvals.

- Security Agreement and the Notes shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Company and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the Company nor the Secured Parties shall have the right to assign rights or obligations under the Agreement, except as permitted in the Security Agreement.
- 10.10. <u>Headings</u>. The headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 10.1 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any default or Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Secured Parties, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Secured Parties of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy that the Secured Parties would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 10.12 <u>Interpretation</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that (i) each party and its counsel, if so represented, reviewed and negotiated the terms and provisions of this Agreement, excluding any schedules, and have contributed to its revision and (ii) the rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 10.13 <u>Applicable Laws</u>. Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Agreement, if any payment hereunder, including interest, fees or premiums, exceeds the amounts permitted under applicable laws, Company agrees to accept such payment only to the maximum extent permitted under applicable law

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to be executed as an instrument under seal by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

COMPANY:

TATARA SYSTEMS, INC.

E.Y. Snowden

Title:

[Signature Page to Collateral Assignment]

SECURED PARTIES:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL PARTNERS VI LIMITED **PARTNERSHIP**

By: Highland Management Partners VI Limited

Partnership, Its General Partner

Highland Management Partners VI., Inc., its By:

General Partner

By:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL PARTNERS VI-B

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Highland Management Partners VI Limited By:

Partnership, its General Partner

Highland Management Partners VI, Inc., its By:

General Partner

By:

Authorized Officer

HIGHLAND ENTREPRENEURS' FUND VI

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

HEF VI Limited Partnership, its General By:

By: Highland Management Partners VI, Inc., its

General Partner

By:

Authorized Officer

[Signature Page to Collateral Assignment]

North	Bridge Venture Partners IV-A, L.P.
By:	North Bridge Venture Management IV, L.P.
	Its General Partner
Ву:	NBVM GP, LLC
	Its General Partner
Ву:	/ ///
•	Name: William T. Geary
	Title: Manager
	Bridge Venture Partners IV-B, L.P.
By:	North Bridge Venture Management IV, L.P. Its General Partner
•	
By:	NBVM GP, LLC Its General Partner
	its Generally afficie
Ву:	The first Good
	Name: Will am J. Grand Title: Managor
	in in je
	Bridge Venture Partners V-A, L.P.
By:	North Bridge Venture Management V, L.P. Its General Partner
	IB Concluir Latino
By:	NBVM GP, LLC
	Its General Partner
By:	
	Name: William & Geary Title: Manager
	Title: Manager
North	Bridge Venture Partners V-B, L.P.
By:	North Bridge Venture Management V, L.P.
	Its General Partner
By:	NBVM GP, LLC
	Its General Partner
Ву:	
-	Name: William D. Georg Title: Manhaer
	Title: Hantager

[Signature Page to Collateral Assignment]

REEL: 004008 FRAME: 0117

Annex I

Schedule of Copyrights, Copyright License, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

The following is a list of the Company's patent, patent applications and trademarks:

Title/ App. No.	Date Filed		1	Foreign Apps.	Actions
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONVERGING LOCAL	6/18/2001	6/17/2002	6/17/2002 (US02/19137)	12/4/2003 (EP 02742141.1	U.S. Patent No. 7,239,632, issued on July 3, 2007
AREA AND WIDE AREA				Canada	
WIRELESS DATA NETWORKS 10/173,084				2,450,434)	
10/1/3,004	: 1				
11/772,390	07/02/2007				Continuation pending, now U.S. Publication No. 20080031211
MOBILE SERVICES CONTROL PLATFORM PROVIDING A MESSAGE FORWARDING SERVICE 11/157,498	8/30/2004		8/26/2005 (US05/30421)	EP 05792733-7 India 473- /MUMNP/2007	U.S. Patent No. 7,181,217, issued Feb 20, 2007
11/ 676,115	02/16/2007				Continuation pending, now U.S. Publication No. 20070142052
MOBILE SERVICES CONTROL PLATFORM PROVIDING A CONVERGED VOICE SERVICE 11/214,172	8/30/2004		8/30/2005 (US05/31195)	EP 05794055-3 India 472- /MUMNP/2007	U.S. Patent No. 7,136,651, issued Nov 14, 2007
11/2 (7,1/2					Continue de la continue de la C
11/598,287	11/13/2006	,			Continuation pending, now U.S. Publication No. 20070060124
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING SIP/IMS- BASED FEMTO CELLS 60/949,846	07/14/2007				Conversion deadline 07/14/2008
SECURITY FOR LEGACY COMMUNICATION DEVICES WHEN OPERATING ON PACKET SWITCHED NETWORKS		03/13/2009			
App. No. 12/403,907 (F&J - No. P009US)					
CORE EMERGENCY SERVICE SUPPORT FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICES App. No. 12/403,991		03/13/2009			
(F&J - No. P010US)	-				

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TRANSPARENTLY PROVIDING ENHANCED TELEPHONY SERVICES TO COMMUNICATION DEVICES OUTSIDE OF A MOBILE CORE NETWORK App. No. 12/404,035 (F&J - No. P011US)	03/13/2009		And a second control of the control
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SUPPORTING USE OF FEATURE CODES ON COMMUNICATION DEVICES OUTSIDE OF A MOBILE CORE NETWORK App. No. 12/404,056 (F&J - No. P012US)	03/13/2009		
HAND-OUT AND HAND-IN SUPPORT FOR MOBILE DEVICES SWITCHING BETWEEN NETWORKS WHICH IMPLEMENT DIFFERING COMMUNICATION PROTOCOLS App. No. 12/404,064 (F&J - No. P013US)	03/13/2009		

TATARA is a United States registered trademark of the Company. The registration number is 2,990,222. The registration date is August 30, 2005.

US1DOCS 7194081v2

RECORDED: 06/19/2009